The Group’s major financial instruments include trade and other receivables, debt instruments at FVTOCI,

time deposits, pledged bank deposits, bank balances and cash, trade and other payables, lease liabilities,

unsecured notes and interest-bearing bank and other borrowings. Details of these financial instruments are

disclosed in the respective notes. The risks associated with these financial instruments include market risks

(foreign currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to mitigate

these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate

measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating

units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity

for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 to a reasonably possible change by 5% in the RMB

exchange rates against HK$ and US$, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before

tax due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities.

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

If HK$ weakens against RMB by 5%

Decrease in profit before tax (992) (793)

If HK$ strengthens against RMB by 5%

Increase in profit before tax 992 793

If USD weakens against RMB by 5%

Decrease in profit before tax (832) (1,278)

If USD strengthens against RMB by 5%

Increase in profit before tax 832 1,278

The Group manages the foreign currency risk by closely monitoring the movements of foreign currency

exchange rates. The Group currently does not have a foreign exchange hedging policy. Management will

consider hedging foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2023

182 China Traditional Chinese Medicine Holdings Co. Limited

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed rate borrowings and unsecured notes.

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to the floating rate borrowings. The Group

does not have any interest rate hedging policy. However, the management monitors the related interest

rate risk exposure closely and will consider hedging the interest rate risk exposure should the need arise.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-

term debt obligations with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate of 50

basis points, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact

on floating rate borrowings).

Increase/(decrease) in the
Group’s profit before tax

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

If decrease by 50 basis points 850 24

If increase by 50 basis points (850) (24)

In the opinion of the management of the Group, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent

interest rate risk as the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during

the year.

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all

customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition,

receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2023

183ANNUAL REPORT 2023